

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SATICOY BAY, LLC SERIES 34
INNISBROOK,

Appellant,

v.

THORNBURG MORTGAGE SECURITIES
TRUST 2007-3; FRANK TIMPA;
MADELAINE TIMPA; TIMPA TRUST; RED
ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC;
SPANISH TRAIL MASTER ASSOCIATION;
REPUBLIC SERVICES; AND LAS VEGAS
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Apr 15 2021 06:56 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 80111

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XXVI
The Honorable Gloria Sturman, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-14-710161-C

ANSWERING BRIEF

MELANIE D. MORGAN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8215

SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 12016

AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Telephone: (702) 634-5000

Attorneys for Thornburg Mortgage Securities Trust 2007-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
PREFACE	12
ISSUES	13
RELEVANT STATUTE.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	15
A. The HOA's Lien was Created.....	15
B. Timpa Purchased a Multi-Million Dollar Home in Spanish Trail	16
C. Timpa Defaulted on Both His Home Loan and HOA Obligations	17
D. Bank of America Tendered the Superpriority Amount of the Lien	17
E. Saticoy Purchased the Property for \$1.2 Million	18
II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	18
A. Quiet Title Litigation.....	18
B. Interpleader Litigation.....	20
III. STIPULATION THAT THE DEED OF TRUST SURVIVED THE SALE	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23

II.	THE HOA LIEN'S PRIORITY	23
III.	TENDER PRESERVED THE DEED OF TRUST	26
	A. Saticoy Stipulated Thornburg's Deed of Trust Survived	26
	B. SFR Cannot Alter the Stipulation By Filing an Amicus Brief.....	27
	1. Stare Decisis Protects <i>Diamond Spur</i>	27
	2. Saticoy Never Raised NRS 111.180 as a Defense to Tender	29
	3. Superpriority Tender Trumps BFP Status	30
	4. The Federal Court Has Addressed <i>Diamond Spur</i> and NRS 111	33
	5. SFR Re-Argues the Tender Should Have Been Recorded	34
	6. Tender is by Operation of Law, Not Equity	35
IV.	DISTRIBUTION OF EXCESS PROCEEDS.....	38
V.	THIS COURT'S REMITTITUR SHOULD BE ENLARGED	39
VI.	A VOID SALE WILL DELAY FORECLOSURE	39
	A. Saticoy is Not a Bona Fide Purchaser	40
	B. Equity was Untimely Invoked.....	43
	C. Saticoy's Claims Against Spanish Trail and Red Rock Should Be Limited to Monetary Damages Only.....	45
	D. Claims Against Spanish Trail and Red Rock are Likely Futile	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>25 Corp., Inc. v. Eisenman Chemical Co.</i> , 101 Nev. 664, 709 P.2d 164 (1985).....	41
<i>9352 Cranesbill Tr. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 Nev. 76, 459 P.3d 227 (2020).....	26
<i>Allison Steel Mfg. Co. v. Bentonite, Inc.</i> , 86 Nev. 494, 471 P.2d 666 (1970).....	34, 41
<i>Anthony S. Noonan IRA, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 15 (Nev. April 15, 2021).....	26
<i>Badger v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 132 Nev. 396, 373 P.3d 89 (2016).....	2
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. 604, 427 P.3d 113 (2018).....	passim
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII</i> , 135 Nev. 42, 435 P.3d 1217 (2019).....	44
<i>Bank of Am., v. Ferrell Street Tr.</i> , No. 70299, 2018 WL 2021560 (Nev. April 27, 2018) (unpublished).....	19
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Spring Mountain Ranch Master Ass'n</i> , 2020 WL 6435749 (D Nev. Nov. 2, 2020).....	33
<i>Barstow v. Union Consol. Silver-Min. Co.</i> , 10 Nev. 386 (1875).....	28
<i>Berge v. Fredericks</i> , 95 Nev. 183, 591 P.2d 246 (1979).....	43
<i>Child v. Lomax</i> , 124 Nev. 600, 188 P.3d 1103 (2008).....	29

<i>Cogburn Street Tr. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , No. 74516, 2019 WL 2339538 (Nev. May 31, 2019) (unpublished)	36
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Namen</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Endress v. Brookdale Comm. College</i> , 364 A.2d 1080 (N.J. 1976)	29
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5723647 (D. Nev. Sept. 28, 2015).....	41
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Henke v. First S. Props., Inc.</i> , 586 S.W.2d 617, 620 (Tex. App. 1979).....	30, 31
<i>Huntington v. Mila, Inc.</i> , 119 Nev. 355, 75 P.3d 354 (2003).....	33
<i>In re Amerco Derivative Litig.</i> , 127 Nev. 196, 252 P.3d 681 (2011).....	48
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 741 Heritage Vista</i> , 2020 WL 759885 (D. Nev. Feb. 14, 2020).....	47
<i>Kantor v. Kantor</i> , 116 Nev. 886, 8 P.3d 825 (2000).....	44
<i>Khoury v. Seastrand</i> , 132 Nev. 520, 377 P.3d 81 (2016).....	27
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008).....	28
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Hometown West II Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 2016 WL 3660112 (D. Nev. July 8, 2016)	33
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Springs at Spanish Trail Ass'n</i> , 2019 WL 2250264 (D. Nev. May 24, 2019).....	35, 38

<i>Nationstar Mortgage LLC v. Springs at Spanish Trail Association</i> , 812 Fed.Appx. 526 (9th Cir. July 13, 2020).....	36, 37
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Haggerty</i> , 115 Nev. 353, 989 P.2d 870 (1999).....	23
<i>Oliver v. Piatt</i> , 44 U.S. 333 (1845).....	43
<i>Or. ex rel. State Land Board v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	28
<i>Ormsbee v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 865 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1993)	29
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	28
<i>Premier One Holdings, Inc. v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 76591, 2020 WL 2527392 (Nev. May 15, 2020) (unpublished)	36
<i>Prop. Plus Invs., LLC v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 Nev. 462, 401 P.3d 728 (2017).....	15
<i>Renfroe v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 76450, 2020 WL 762638 (Nev. Feb. 14, 2020) (unpublished)	34
<i>Resources Group, LLC v. Nevada Ass'n Servs.</i> , 135 Nev. 48, 437 P.3d 154 (2019).....	40
<i>Reyburn Lawn & Landscape Designers, Inc. v. Plaster Dev. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 331, 255 P.3d 268 (2011).....	48
<i>Russell v. Board of Plumbing Examiners</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	30
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 11339 Colinward v. Travata and Montage at Summerlin Centre Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , No. 80162, 2020 WL 6129987 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020) (unpublished).....	47
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 133 McLaren v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 85, 478 P.3d 376 (2020).....	28, 36

<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 1330 Crystal Hill</i> , No. 79778, 2021 WL 1192532 (Nev. March 26, 2021) (unpublished)	46
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2021 Gray Eagle Way v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 133 Nev. 21, 388 P.3d 226 (2017).....	40
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3123 Inlet Bay v. Genevieve Court Homeowners Ass'n</i> , No. 80135, 2020 WL 6130912 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020) (unpublished).....	47
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 3237 Perching Bird v. Aliante Master Ass'n</i> , No. 80760, 2021 WL 620978 (Nev. Feb. 16, 2021) (unpublished)	46
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3984 Meadow Foxtail Drive v. Sunrise Ridge Master Ass'n</i> , No. 80204, 2021 WL 150737 (Nev. Jan. 15, 2021) (unpublished).....	46
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 5413 Bristol Bend Ct. v. Nevada Ass'n Servs.</i> , No. 78433, 2020 WL 6882781 (Nev. Nov. 23, 2020) (unpublished)	46
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 6408 Hillside Brook v. Mountain Gate Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , No. 80134, 2020 WL 6129970 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020) (unpublished).....	47
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 8320 Bermuda Beach v. South Shores Community Ass'n</i> , No. 80165, 2020 WL 6130913 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020) (unpublished).....	47
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8920 El Diablo v. Silverstone Ranch Community Ass'n</i> , No. 80039, 2020 WL 6129887 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020) (unpublished).....	38
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 9157 Desirable v. Tapestry at Town Center Homeowners Ass'n</i> , No. 80969, 2021 WL 620427 (Nev. Feb. 16, 2021) (unpublished)	46
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 77898, 2020 WL 1670746 (Nev. March 27, 2020) (unpublished)	36
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 130 Nev. 742, 334 P.3d 408 (2014).....	passim
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 49, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016).....	37, 38, 44

<i>Sierra Ins. Co. v. Rottman</i> , 95 Nev. 654, 601 P.2d 56 (1979).....	32
<i>State v. Lasorte</i> , 596 P.2d 477 (Mont. 1979).....	29
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 117 Nev. 709, 30 P.3d 1117 (2001).....	23
<i>Stone Hollow Ave. Tr. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 64955, 2016 WL 8613879 (Nev. Dec. 21, 2016) (unpublished).....	39
<i>Tai-Si Kim v. Kearney</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Nev. 2012).....	41
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp, Inc. v. Healthcare Management Alternatives, Inc., Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 501 (Pa. 2003).....	30
<i>Triple Quest, Inc. v. Cleveland Gear Co.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 379, 383 (N.D. 2001)	16
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Eagles, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2259768 (D. Nev. May 23, 2017).....	33, 42
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4473427 (D. Nev. Aug. 24, 2016).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Weddell v. H2O, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 94, 271 P.3d 743 (2012).....	23
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005).....	22

Statutes

NRS 107.080.....31

NRS 107.400.....45

NRS 111.180.....passim

NRS 111.320.....24

NRS 113.130.....46

NRS 116.....passim

NRS 116.1113.....46

NRS 116.2101.....24

NRS 116.3116.....passim

NRS 116.31162.....48

NRS 116.31164.....13, 14

Rules

NRAP 3A(b)(1).....12

NRAP 17(a)(12).....12

NRAP 40B12

NRCP 2516

NRCP 5623

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 300.....31

Hearing on SB 493 before Assemb. Comm. on the Comm. & Labor, 77th
Legislature, p. 10 (Nev. May 3, 2009) (Statement of Rocky Finseth of the
Nevada Land Title Association)31

Senate Bill 49331

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice
and Procedure: Civil 2d § 195816
